
No. 20-17132

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
No. 4:20-cv-4887-JSW
The Hon. James S. White

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Acting Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director

MATTHEW J. GLOVER
Senior Counsel to the Assistant
Attorney General

GLENN M. GIRDHARRY
Assistant Director

AARON S. GOLDSMITH
Senior Litigation Counsel

JOSHUA S. PRESS
Senior Litigation Counsel
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division,
Office of Immigration Litigation
District Court Section
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Phone: (202) 305-0106
Fax: (202) 305-7000
e-Mail: joshua.press@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

I. Legal and Factual Background..... 5

II. Procedural Background 13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 18

STANDARD OF REVIEW 20

ARGUMENT 21

I. This Court Should Vacate The Preliminary Injunction Because Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Claims ... 21

A. The District Court Should Not Have Reviewed the Proclamation at All Because Courts May Not Review Non-Constitutional Challenges to the Political Branches’ Decisions to Exclude Aliens. 21

B. Proclamation 10052 is a Lawful Exercise of the President’s Broad Authority under 8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)...... 24

II. The Remaining Factors Weigh Against A Preliminary Injunction 39

CONCLUSION 46

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES PURSUANT TO NINTH CIRCUIT RULE 28-2.6..... 47

CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(7)(C) AND NINTH CIRCUIT RULE 32-1	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abourezk v. Reagan,
785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....26, 35

Allen v. Milas,
896 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2018) 24

Am. Passage Media Corp. v. Cass Commc'ns, Inc.,
750 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1985) 43

Colo. River Indian Tribes v. Town of Parker,
776 F.2d 846 (9th Cir. 1985)43, 46

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 38

De Jesus Ramirez v. Reich,
156 F.3d 1273 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 42

Doe #1 v. Trump,
418 F. Supp. 3d 573 (D. Or. 2019)..... 31

Doe v. Trump,
957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020)22, 31, 32

E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Andina Licores S.A.,
446 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2006) 21

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020) 32

Fiallo v. Bell,
430 U.S. 787 (1977) 19, 22, 23, 25

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992) 32

Gomez v. Trump, — F. Supp. 3d —,
2020 WL 5367010 (D.D.C. Sep. 4, 2020) *passim*

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy,
342 U.S. 580 (1952) 4, 24, 34

INS v. Nat’l Center for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc.,
502 U.S. 183 (1991) 41

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum,
569 U.S. 108 (2013) 43

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972) 24

L.A. Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. Nat’l Football League,
634 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1980) 43, 44

Mathews v. Diaz,
426 U.S. 67 (1976) 42

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008) 21

Potlongo v. Herff Jones, LLC,
749 F. App’x 537 (9th Cir. 2018) 43

Provenç v. Miller,
102 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1996) 45

Saavedra Bruno v. Albright,
197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 23, 24, 25, 42

Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.,
509 U.S. 155 (1993) 4, 5, 27, 35

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974) 46

Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei,
345 U.S. 206 (1953) 22

Small v. Avanti Health Sys., LLC,
661 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2011) 42

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) *passim*

United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy,
338 U.S. 537 (1950) *passim*

United States v. Curtis-Wright Export, Co.,
299 U.S. 304 (1936)..... 32

United States v. George S. Bush & Co., Inc.,
310 U.S. 371 (1940) 27, 38

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 21, 27, 28, 36

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 43

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry,
135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015) 33

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(1) 32

6 U.S.C. § 111(b)(1)(F)..... 42

6 U.S.C. § 236(f) 23

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(J) 10

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(L) 10

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(5)	30
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1252	23
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1)	42
8 U.S.C. § 1184(i)(1)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1331	6

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6).....	10
22 C.F.R. § 62.1	10

FEDERAL REGISTER

46 Fed. Reg. 48	30
57 Fed. Reg. 23	30
85 Fed. Reg. 23	8
85 Fed. Reg. 38	2, 9, 20
